

Harris County, Texas

1001 Preston St., 1st Floor Houston, Texas 77002

Legislation Text

File #: 23-0328, Version: 1

Department: County Engineer

Department Head/Elected Official: Milton Rahman, PhD, P.E., PMP, CFM, County Engineer

Regular or Supplemental RCA: Regular RCA

Type of Request: Asset Management

Project ID (if applicable): 20090MF1EC01

Vendor/Entity Legal Name (if applicable): The City of Houston, a Texas home-rule municipal corporation

situated in Harris, Fort Bend, and Montgomery Counties

MWDBE Contracted Goal (if applicable): Not applicable **MWDBE Current Participation** (if applicable): Not applicable

Justification for 0% MWDBE Participation Goal: N/A - Goal not applicable to request

Request Summary (Agenda Caption):

Request for approval for Harris County Flood Control District to convey real estate to the City of Houston, a Texas home-rule municipal corporation situated in Harris, Fort Bend, and Montgomery Counties for tract W129-00-00-02-601.0, a 4.1355-acre drainage easement for the Channel Ownership and Maintenance Responsibility Program - Z100-00-00-R007 project and that the County Judge execute the assignment of easement rights for drainage purposes, UPIN 20090MF1EC01, Precincts 1 & 4.

Background and Discussion:

This conveyance is part of an interlocal agreement with the City of Houston to exchange City of Houston drainage channels with Harris County Flood Control District storm sewers. The exchange of assets will facilitate more efficient long-term maintenance for both entities.

Expected Impact:

Harris County Flood Control District will dedicate its property rights over the storm sewer to the City of Houston for continued maintenance.

Alternative Options:

Harris County Flood Control District would continue to have a property right covering a storm sewer.

Alignment with Goal(s):

- _ Justice and Safety
- _ Economic Opportunity
- _ Housing
- Public Health

File #: 23-0328, Version: 1

- _ Transportation
- X Flooding
- _ Environment
- _ Governance and Customer Service

Prior Court Action (if any): None

Date	Agenda Item #	Action Taken

Location:

Address (if applicable): 0 Suffolk (OFF) Dr. Houston, TX, 0 Newcastle, Houston, TX 77401 & 0 Westheimer Rd.,

Houston, TX 77027

Precinct(s): Precincts 1 & 4

Fiscal and Personnel Summary					
Service Name					
•	FY 23	FY 24	Next 3 FYs		
Incremental Expenditures (do <mark>NOT</mark> w	rite values in tl	nousands or millions	s)		
Labor Expenditures	\$	\$	\$		
Non-Labor Expenditures	\$	\$	\$		
Total Incremental Expenditures	\$	\$	\$		
Funding Sources (do NOT write value	s in thousands	or millions)	-		
Existing Budget					
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$		
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$		
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$		
Total Current Budget	\$	\$	\$		
Additional Budget Requested					
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$		
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$		
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$		
Total Additional Budget Requested	\$	\$	\$		
Total Funding Sources	\$	\$	\$		
Personnel (Fill out section only if reques	ting new PCNs)				
Current Position Count for Service	-	-	-		
Additional Positions Requested	-	-	-		
Total Personnel	-	-	-		

Anticipated Court Date: January 31, 2023

File #: 23-0328, Version: 1

Anticipated Implementation Date (if different from Court date):

Emergency/Disaster Recovery Note: Not an emergency, disaster, or COVID-19 related item

Contact(s) name, title, department: Albrina C. Coleman, Director, Real Property Division

Attachments (if applicable): Assignment of Easement Rights for Drainage Purposes; Map